

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO MANUAL OF OPERATIONS & CONSTITUTION

Index to be updated accordingly and any re-numbering of subsections etc as needed to accommodate changes.

****At such time when OBA, YSBA and/or SSMBA release the new age division naming, all three manuals will be updated to reflect same.****

CONSTITUTION

NO CHANGES OR AMENDMENTS PROVIDED

MANUAL OF OPERATIONS

AMENDMENT

SECTION 3 – POLICIES and PROCEDURES

Remove Section 3.6.10 and replace with:

3.6 REGISTRATION POLICY

.10 Jr. T-Ball registration will be by year of birth, that being, four (4) years of age by calendar year.

Submitted By: Executive

Rationale: So that players turning four (4) after September 1st (current cut off date), can still play, not discriminating by date of birth. This was passed by motion dated February 27, 2019.

NEW

SECTION 4 – PLAYER ELIGIBILITY

4.2.3 No players are allowed to play above their age group unless their parent is the head coach, or unless granted **exceptional** status by the executive board.

Submitted By: Executive

Rationale: Motion passed September 5, 2018, at executive meeting, Wes, Terry and Katherine were in conflict and absent for the vote.

HOUSE LEAGUE OPERATING PROCEDURES (RULES OF PLAY)

NEW

SECTION 4 - SPECIAL MOSQUITO RULES

Add:

4.6 If the batter reaches four (4) balls, the umpire will place a tee at home plate. The batter gets one swing to hit the ball from the tee into fair territory. If the batter fails to do so, they are out. All other regular Mosquito house league rules apply.

Submitted By: Executive

Rationale: Keeps up game flow and allows coaches to encourage, three (3) chances to miss a pitched ball and only one (1) chance off the tee. Gives the defensive team more opportunities to make defensive plays. This procedure was put in place this season, on a trial basis, and was a great success.

AMENDMENT

SECTION 5.0 SPECIAL PEEWEE RULES

Remove 5.1 and replace with:

5.1 GAME DURATION

.1 Games will be seven (7) innings in length with no new inning to start after one hour forty-five minutes (1 hour & 45 minutes).

Submitted By: Nancy Watson

Rationale: For Peewee house league, have the game duration changed to 1:45 (one hour 45 minutes) instead of the 1:50 (one hour 50 minutes) to bring in line with Bantam and Midget. Also, to give more time for game to be finished and not running into diamond time for other house league games and/or slow pitch games.